10-19-1998 Form-PTO-1595 TRANSMIT **FION** 1-31-92 Atty. Docket: 2225.4 To the Commissioner of Patents and T nal documents or copy thereof. 100852347 Name of conveying partyles)! 4. INAIDE and address of receiving party(ies): Neal I. Gimbel OCT 1 4 1998 Name: Gimbel Glove Company, L.L.C. Additional name(s) conveying party (ies) attached? Foreign Address: ☐ Yes Nature of conveyance: Domestic Address: __10640 North 28th Drive, Suite A200 X Assignment ☐ Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other _____ City: Phoenix State AZ ZIP 85029 Execution Date: Application number(s) or patent number(s): (1) 4,864,661; (2) 5,259,059; and (3) 5,423,090 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number: B. Title of Inventions: Filing Date: (1) PUNCTURE RESISTANT SURGICAL GLOVE: (2) and (3) GLOVE WITH FLOATING PUNCTURE RESISTANT PAD Additional numbers attached? Yes X No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Three Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): . . \$ 120.00 30 Rockefeller Plaza X Enclosed New York, New York 10112-3801 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100 8. Deposit account number (for deficiency or excess) Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200 06-1205 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account): 0/19/1996 TTOM11 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 120.00 OP Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and the attached is the original document or is a true copy of the original document. Mark J. Itri, Reg. No. 36,171

F512/A0098818.DOC (Rev. 6/29/98)

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 9507 FRAME: 0067

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NEAL I. GIMBEL, a citizen of the State of Arizona, residing at

5815 North 25th Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 (herein referred to as "Patentee"), did obtain

the following United States Patents: Number 4,864,661, entitled Puncture Resistant Surgical

Glove, dated September 12, 1989; Number 5,259,069, entitled Glove With Floating Puncture

Resistant Pad, dated November 9, 1993; Number 5,423,090, entitled Glove With Floating

Puncture Resistant Pad, dated June 13, 1995 ("Patents"); and whereas I am now the sole

registered owner of said Patents, but I have held said Patents as Nominee for GIMBEL

MEDICAL COMPANY, L.L.C. (formerly known as GIMBEL GLOVE COMPANY, L.L.C.)

("Gimbel Medical") since July 18, 1996 under the terms of that certain Nominee Agreement

by and between Gimbel Medical and myself ("Nominee Agreement");

WHEREAS, GIMBEL GLOVE COMPANY, L.L.C., a limited liability company

of the State of Arizona, located at 10640 North 28th Drive, Suite A200, Phoenix, Arizona

85029-2910 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title

and interest in the same; and

WHEREAS, Gimbel Medical has directed me in accordance with the terms of

the Nominee Agreement to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all right, title and interest

in the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, transfer, and deliver to

Assignee, its successors and assigns (collectively referred to as "Assignee"), all of my right,

title and interest in and to all the said Patents aforesaid, including all reissues, continuations

- 1 -

PATENT

REEL: 9507 FRAME: 0068

and divisionals thereof, any foreign counterparts of the foregoing, and any related inventions, whether patented or not, disclosed in the issued Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I confirm that I have not made any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. I further agree that I will provide information within my knowledge or belief, and do all other relevant things that Assignee deems necessary or desirable and reasonably requests of me in connection with obtaining or maintaining, or in connection with any proceeding, controversy or litigation pertaining to, any such patents, or in order to perfect and/or enforce Assignee's ownership of the right, title and interest conveyed by this Assignment, or in connection with this Assignment, without payment of consideration to me, on the understanding, however, that Assignee will bear all reasonable expenses actually incurred for or in connection with such matters. This Assignment and the obligations assumed by me shall be binding on my heirs and personal representatives.

Executed this Heady of September, 1998, at Phoenix, Arizona.

Weal J. Lymbel

STATE OF ARIZONA)
) ss.
County of Maricopa)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2% day of

Deptember 1998, by NEAL I. GIMBEL.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

3-4-2000

RECORDED: 10/14/1998

16618JAS.N01

OFFICIAL SEAL
KATHY FODROCZI
Notary Public - State of Arizona
MARICOPA COUNTY
35: General Judget Morre 8, 2000